No. 385, A.]

[Published July 17, 1919. CHAPTER 545.

AN ACT to create section 1636q-5 of the statutes, relating to the stopping of street and interurban cars before crossing railroad tracks, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 1636q—5. 1. Every corporation operating a street or interurban railway in this state shall cause every car operated by it to come to a standstill at least twenty feet from the nearest rail of the track of any steam railway to be crossed at grade, and such car shall not be caused or permitted to cross such track until an employe of such corporation shall have ascertained from a position on such track that it is safe to proceed and cross such track.

2. Any such corporation neglecting or refusing to comply with any of the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than five hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1919.

No. 460, A.]

[Published July 17, 1919.

## CHAPTER 546.

AN ACT to create section 1416a of the statutes, relating to the giving of power to the board of health in cities of the third class to establish a housing code, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 1416a. 1. The local board of health of any city of the third class, however organized, is authorized to establish a housing code for such city.

2. Any person violating any of the provisions of a housing code established under this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than three hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1919.